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Background studies

Sanborn Maps analysis

» Expansion of
Downtown area from
1907 - 1973

« Growth of
businesses/housing
outside the circle




Interest level of people to live
in the Downtown Area

Survey process

\ « Survey link sent through email
3 * Flyers dropped in the business mailbox
* Reached in person to collect data
« 346 responses after a 2 week period
« Data Analysis
» Final recommendation based on collected data
1973
Sources:
“Sanborn Fire Insurance Map from Dothan, Houston County, Alabama."The Library of
Congress.
“Search Results from Sanborn Maps, Available Online, Dothan, Alabama.” The Library of
Congress.
Historical Maps of Alabama.



Sampling size

Targeted businesses in the DDRA area

« 215 businesses
« 637 city and county
employees




Demographics of Survey Participants

« GOAL: To identity the target market for future housing
developments in downtown Dothan

* 55% were male, 45% were female

* 50% were between the ages of 31 - 50, 40% were aged 50+,
10% were between the ages of 18 - 30

* 72% are married, 28% single

* 63% had between 1 -3 children living at home, 36% had no
children living at home

* 87% currently own their home, 13% rent

* |f there were suitable housing options, wouldg/ou be open to

living in the downtown Dothan area? 77% said No, 23% said
Yes



Samples from the survey

What is your household income range? What is missing from downtown that would make you want

Answered: 339  Skipped: 7 to l|Ve dUWﬂtOWﬂ?

Answered: 233 Skipped: 113

Under $15,000
Walkability to work I
Between $15,000
and $29,999
Walkability to
shopping and
m gzﬂ ,000 recreational space

Between 550,000 Places to

and $74 959 eat’shop/play

Between 575,000

and $93, 959 Greenspees |
parks

Between $100,000
and $150,999

0% 10% 205 30% 40% 50% &0% T0% 80% 90% 100%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Why would you want to live downtown? Why would you not want to live downtown?

Answered: 311 Skipped: 35 Answered: 339  Skipped: 7

Walking distance
t0 work Too much Traffic
* Lack of private space
Public events ( private backyard,
small home size,
private parking, eic.)
Shopping I Noise I
* Not enough parking
Nightlife I g“‘ef ()p'ease - + Don't want to live in town
: * Notin preferred school zone
Other ( please ) 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 500% 80% 70%6 80% 90% 100%
sk ¢ | dont want to live downtown

* Lack of private space = no backyard, smaller home size,
no private parking or garage, etc.

0%  10% 209 30% 40% 50% 60% T0% 80% 80% 100%



If you could live downtown, would you rather rent orown  What type of housing would you want to live in,
your home? downtown?

Answersd: 345 Skipped:1 Answered: 316 Skipped: 30

Single family
Rent dwelling

Duplex

Owin

Condao

_ " ot pantigfve dpwmiopn
Apartment
0% 109 20% 30% 40% 5055 G0%% 70% 50%% 90% 100% N f h b
L]
Other (please one ot the above
specify) e Loft

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% &0% 70% 30% 0% 100%




« 266 (77.4%) people responded 'no’ to “If there were suitable
housing options, would you be open to living in the downtown
Dothan area?”

* These people were mostly married couples, between the ages
of 31 -50, and have 1 -2 children living at home.



NO Responses

Age 31 -50
3%

12%
$15,000 - $29,999

= $30,000 - $49,999
=4 = $50,000 - $74,999
= $75,000 - $99,999
$100,000 - $150,000
$150,000 +

Allof the| Why would you not want to live downtown? | Too much

6% 1% above traffic
10% \
Noise

/ 10%
2% | T
Lack of

private
Space
34%

Age
11%

m18-30 m31-50 w50+

Number of Children

Safety
concerns
44%

® Too much traffic

® Lack of private space

m Safety concerns
Noise

E0) =]l m2 u3 m4 m All of the above



NO Responses

Age 50+

$30,000 -
$49,999
$50,000 -
$74,999

= $75,000 -
$99,999

= $100,000 -
$150,000

= $150,000 +

m18-30 m31-50 w50+

Household Size All of the above|  Why would you not want to live downtown?

13%
8% ,
Lack of
private
space
Safety 48%
concerns
27% .
= 1 person =2 people m | ack of private space
= Too much traffic
(o]
m 3 people =4 people Noise| = Noise
3% | |Too much traffic Safety concerns

9%

m All of the above



« 78 (22.6%) people responded ‘yes' to “If there were suitable
housing options, would you be open to living in the downtown
Dothan area?”

* These people were mostly married couples, between the ages
of 31 - 50+, and have no children living at home.



m18-30

m31-50 =50+

Housing Type

Apartment
12%

Condo
39%

Single family dwelling

49%

m Single family dwelling
m Condo

® Apartment

Age 31-50

Number of Adults in Household

ml

m2

m3

m4

Between $30,000 and $49,999

® Between $50,000 and $74,999

m Between $75,000 and $99,999

® Between $100,000 and $150,000

= Over $150,000



m18-30 =31-50 w50+

Housing Type

Apartment
16%

Single family dwelling
42%

m Single
family
dwelling

® Condo

® Apartment

50+ age

Number of Adults in Household

m Between $30,000 and $49,999

m Between $50,000 and $74,999

u Between $75,000 and $99,999
Between $100,000 and $150,000

= Over $150,000

ml
m2
m3

n4



If you could live downtown, would you rather Number of Children
rent or own your home?

m Rent mOwn = N/A Om] m2 =3 w4
| | | | | |



Why would you want to live downtown?

Other
15%

Shopping
1%

Nightlife
9%

Walking distance to
work
42%

Restaurants
20%
Public events
13%

= Walking distance to work = Public events m Restaurants
= Nightlife m Shopping m Other

Why would you not want to live downtown?

Other Too much traffic
5% 7%

Lack of private space
30%

Safety concerns
46%

® Too much traffic = Lack of private space m Safety concerns
= Noise m Other



What is missing from downtown that
would make you want to live downtown?

Walkability to work
3%

Lighting and safety i
22%

Walkability to shopping
and recreational space
17%

Greenspaces/Parks
20%

Places to eat/shop/play
38%

= Walkability to work

m Walkability to shopping and recreational space
m Places to eat/shop/play

= Greenspaces/Parks

m | ighting and safety



Downtown Dothan Living Survey Findings

* The data has been collected from a small sample and almost
25% has shown their interest to live in the downtown area

* The extrapolated data is bigger than the sample data

* The target market for future downtown housing developments
are primarily married couples that have no children living at
home



ACOM Survey

* A survey was taken of ACOM students in 2018

* There were 40 responses, there is currently a student
population ot 644

 Survey questions revolved around students’ interest in living in
the downtown area

* 88% said they would be interested in living in the downtown
area



What is the maximum price point you would
Why would you not want to live in downtown Dothan? be willing to pay in order to live downtown?

m $650/month/individual, plus utilities/cable/internet

= Not convenient to all parts of Dothan = Not enough parking

2 | do not feel safe a Not enough green space = $700/month/individual, plus utilities/cable/internet
m Lack of affordable housing ® | never go downtown, nor do | want to = $750/month/individual, plus utilities/cable/internet
m Not convenient to ACOM campus m None of the above, | do want to live downtown = $800/month/individual, plus utilities/cable/internet

® More than $800/month/individual, plus utilities/cable/internet



Thank You



